



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2431 of 1987

Mahesh Chand

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Ravindra Singh

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE VIVEK KUMAR BIRLA, J.

HON'BLE PRAMOD KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. On 30.1.2018, the following order was passed:

"Sri Ravindra Singh, Counsel for the appellant has been elevated to the Bench and is since retired.

Let notice returnable within three weeks be issued to the appellant to engage another counsel.

Perusal of the record reflects that lower court record has not been summoned as yet.

Office is directed to summon the lower court record within three weeks and prepare paper book within two weeks thereafter.

Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned is also directed to find out status of the appellant as to whether he is alive or dead and submit the report by the next date of listing.

List for hearing after expiry of the aforesaid period."

2. Office has not submitted report regarding compliance of the aforesaid order.

3. Office is directed to call for living status report of the appellant as well.

4. List on 09.10.2025 along with fresh office report.

September 11, 2025

Madhurima

(Pramod Kumar Srivastava,J.) (Vivek Kumar Birla,J.)